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tion of citation is part and parcel of the limited publication ap­
proach, for without such rules its goals could easily be frustrated. 
If citation were freely permitted, both litigants and judges would 
be unable to realize the potential time savings from not having to 
read unpublished opinions.29 In addition, the prohibition on cita­
tion is necessary to prevent unfairness arising from the ability of 
well-heeled litigants to monitor, store, and use unpublished opin­
ions more readily than other litigants. so 

The perception in seven circuits that a noncitation rule is a 
necessary aspect of a limited publication plan therefore seems sub­
stantially accurate. We have doubts, however, about the efficacy of 
noncitation rules. The hidden problem is whether the judges and 
their staffs adhere to the rule. We have found few opinions refer­
ring to unpublished opinions, indicating at least facial compliance 
with the noncitation rule. Still, some uneasiness persists, based on 
the intuition that not everyone who is aware of how cases have 
been decided will refrain from using that knowledge in later litiga­
tion. Our concern centers on pro se civil rights and habeas corpus 
cases. To the judges and clerks who handle those appeals, reliance 
on unpublished decisions-"non-precedential precedents"s1 

-must be inevitable. The caseload is large, and there is often a 
previous decision squarely on point that provides a tempting re­
search tool. Yet many of these cases are frivolous and hence go 

1sT Cm. R. 14; 2D Cm. R. 0.23; 6TH Cm. R. 11; 7TH Cm. R. 35(b)(2)(iv); 8TH Cm. R. app.; 9TH 
Cm. R. 21(e). Neither the Third nor the Fifth Circuit addresses the citation issue. Only the 
Tenth affirmatively permits citation, lOTH Cm. R. 17(c); opposing parties must be served 
with a copy of any unpublished opinions that will be used. The Fourth Circuit permits but 
discourages citation. 4TH Cm. R. 18(d)(ii)-(ili). 

•• See Non-Precedential Precedent, supra note 4, at 1186-87. This is especially true 
given the publication of "unpublished" opinions in unofficial specialty reporters and the 
recently developed computer systems such as LEXIS, making th!lm available for general use 
if citation is permitted. 

•• I d. at 1187. The ability" of courts to control circulation of unpublished opinions has 
been greatly diminished by the advent of computer-assisted legal research. Although the 
LEXIS memory bank purportedly contains only "publishable" opinions, see letter from 
Buzz Reed, ¥ead Data Central (Apr. 25, 1981) (on file with The University of Chicago Law 
Review), several of the unpublished opinions discussed in this article are available on the 
system. See, e.g., Burrison v. New York City Transit Auth., No. 78-7536 [603 F.2d 211] (2d 
Cir. Mar. 29, 1979); Moorer v. G.riffin, No. 77-3580 [586 F.2d 844] (6th Cir. Oct. 12, 1978); 
United States v. Vera, �~�o�.� 77-5363 [582 F.2d 1281] (6th Cir. July 10, 1978). All of these 
cases appear in the Federal Reporter (2d), but only as parts of tables of unpublished opin­
ions. These opinions are available only to those able to pay for the service. Such limited 
circulation exacerbates the problem of unequal access. 

31 The phrase comes from Judge Robert Sprecher's testimony before the Hruska Com­
mission. Hearings, supra note 4, at 537. 
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unpublished. 32 The result may be reliance on a substantial research 
library or "issues file" that is unavailable to the litigants. as 

D. A Necessary Note on Workload 

The following sections analyze various problems associated 
with limited publication plans. Reflection upon those issues must 
include consideration of the difficulties that led the courts to adopt 
the publication plans: the increases in the volume and complexity 
of the work of the federal courts. 

Apocalyptic commentaries on the workload of the United 
States Courts of Appeals are not hard to find." Their very famili­
arity may rob them of some of their impact. Examination of the 
product of the circuit courts over even a short period lends some 
perspective, dramatically bringing home the overload. 

This study covered the year ending June 30, 1979. In that 
time, the eleven circuits terminated 12,419 cases following judicial 
action. 315 During that period there were 97 circuit judges. 36 On aver­
age, each of those judges decided about 1.2 cases per working 
day.37 For each vote a participating judge must have done ·some 

.. See text at note 148 infra for the tendency to permit a disproportionate number of 
opinions in such cases to go unpublished. 

ss Hearings, supra note 4, at 537 (testimony of Judge Sprecher). 
,. A sample of these alarming recitations can be found in NLRB v. Amalgamated 

Clothing Workers, 430 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1970); HRusKA REPORT, supra note 18, at 55; Ha­
worth, Screening and Summary Procedures in the United States Courts of Appeals, 1973 
WASH. U.L.Q. 257 • 

.. That figure is obtained from statistical data supplied by the Administrative Office of 
the United States Courts (Sept. 24, 1980) (on file with The University of Chicago Law Re­
view) [hereinafter cited as Statistical Data], by adding the totals from Tables 1P (total 
published opinions) and 5U (total unpublished opinions). See note 45 infra for explanation 
of the term "with judicial action." The total number here does not include consolidations, 
i.e., cases that have separate docket numbers but are briefed, argued, or decided with other 
cases in one proceeding. Including consolidations the total is 15,053. (Consolidations esti­
mated as 17.5% of the total number of cases terminated, in accord with ADMINISTRATIVE 

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS, 1979 ANNuAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 51 [hereinaf­
ter cited as ANNuAL REPoRT).) 

•• The actual number of authorized judgeships in the United States Circuit Courts was 
132, but 35 judgeships were unfilled. See ANNuAL REPORT, supra note 35, at 44. 

01 The 1.2 figure was computed as follows: Because circuit judges typically sit in panels 
of three, in order to determine the total number of judicial votes cast to decide the 12,419 
cases, that figure must be multiplied by three; thus there were 37,257 votes cast during the 
fiscal year. Of those votes, 77.8% were cast by active circuit judges (the others were cast by 
visiting and by senior circuit judges, see id. at 50), a total of 28,986. Assuming 250 working 
days for each of the 97 active circuit judges, the total number of "judge-days" in fiscal1978-
79 was 24,250. Simple division then shows that the average active circuit judge decided al­
most ·1.2 cases per day. (It should be noted that in some proceedings, motions to reduce or 
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reading and research. 38 If all he read were the briefs, staff memo­
randa, and record in each case, his workdays would be full. In ad­
dition, the judge must draft opinions for publication, read the 
drafts of other judges' opinions, participate in conference, and hear 
arguments. Each judge must try to keep current on developments 
in the law, run his staff, help administer his circuit, perhaps serve 
on professional committees, and so on. 

The point of this fairly dreary exposition is that the object of 
this article is not to criticize the judges. Their dedication and in­
dustry is beyond question. We aim only to examine and evaluate 
one technique that judges have used to streamline their workload. 

The next three parts of the article report the empirical study. 
We begin with a description of the methodology used in the study. 
We then examine the relation between publication frequency and 
the content of the several publication plans. Finally, we discuss the 
costs and benefits associated with limited publication: What do the 
judges gain from nonpublication? Are there any drawbacks associ­
ated with those gains? Are there ways to minimize the costs while 
realizing most of the gains? 

II. THE STUDY: METHODOLOGY 

Our assessment of the impact of the publication plans on the 
decision-making process of the courts of appeals is based on a 
study of the published and unpublished opinions of those courts 
during the 1978-79 Reporting Year.39 Reviewing the material pub-

grant bail, for example, circuit judges may act singly. This means the average stated above· 
is somewhat high.) 

Average figures, of course, conceal peaks and valleys among the circuits. In the Fourth 
Circuit, for instance, 1236 cases were decided by judicial action. Multiplication by three 
yields a total of 3708 votes. Reducing that figure by 20% for votes cast by senior and visit­
ing judges yields 2966. Seven active judges provided 1750 judge-days over the assumed 250 
working days, and thus nearly 1.7 decisions per day for each ac;tive circuit judge. 

In the District of Columbia Circuit, by contrast, the number of cases decided after judi­
cial action was 699, producing 2097 total votes. This figure must be reduced by 20.7% to 
account for the contribution of visiting and senior judges. The result of that reduction, 1663, 
when divided by 2250 total judge-days {9 judges times 250 working days) yields nearly .74 
decisions per judge per day. Percentages of votes cast by active circuit judges are from id. at 
51. Cases decided per circuit is computed from Statistical Data, supra note 35, Tables 1P, 
5U. 

38 Some cases naturally present fewer problema than others; many are frivolous. For a 
conscientious judge, however, even those present demands on his time. The judge who 
wishes to supervise even minimally the work of the staff attorneys and his own law clerks 
must spend some time on even the most frivolous appeal. 

3 " The Reporting Year ran from July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979. For the statistics 
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lished during that period was relatively straightforward; we used 
all appeal-dispositive documents-"opinions"40-found in the Fed­
eral Reporter (2d) for that year.41 Choosing the unpublished mate­
rial involved somewhat more selectivity because the Administra­
tive Office of the United States Courts (the administrative and 
record-keeping agency of the federal judiciary) distinguishes be­
tween appeals terminated "by judicial action" and those termi­
nated "without judicial action. "41 We studied only the former 
group, because we did not want to include consent decrees, affir­
mances or reversals by stipulation, or out-of-court settlements.48 

Those types of dispositions present only bookkeeping problems to 
the judges, and do not require any real exercise of judicial ability; 
their inclusion in the study, therefore, would obscure the nature of 
what judges in fact do. Accordingly, the total population for this 
study included all terminations that were published,44 and all un­
published terminations that were by "judicial action. "4

G Table 1 
records the population of published and unpublished opinions used 
in the study. 

kept by the Administrative Office of the United States Courts for that period, see ANNUAL 

REPORT, supra note 35, at A-1 to -175. 
•• "Opinion" is a generic term. The several circuits refer to their written products by 

many different (and at times inconsistent) labels. Included in the term "opinion" for our 
purposes are what some circuits would call opinions, memoranda, per curiam opinions, or­
ders, judgments, and judgment orders. 

•• A list of "Appeals Terminations" was furnished us by the Administrative Office. All 
information compiled by the Office and, in turn, all the information that we used in the 
study was compiled from records kept by the individual circuit court clerks on a form 
known as "J.S. 34 Appeals Disposition-Termination Form" (on file with The University of 
Chicago Law Review) [hereinafter cited as J.S. 34]. In order to generate the list of published 
appeals terminations, we selected all terminations whose J.S. 34 forms contained checks in 
positions 1, 2, or 3 in box 13 ("Opinion"). 

•• See the J:s. 34 form, boxes 9 and 10 (termination ·by judicial action), and box 11 
(termination without judicial action). 

41 Nevertheless, we found a fair number of decisions labeled "judicial action" that were, 
in fact, voluntary dismissals and the like. 

« A total of 4737 terminations were published. Thirty-eight terminated appeals were 
recorded as "published" but as not involving "judicial action"; we therefore excluded them 
from the study for reasons explained in text and note at note 43 supra. These inconsistent 
designations probably were the result of a reporting error. In any case, their number is 
insignificant. 

•• This procedure differs from the Administrative Office's typical record-keeping habits 
in one important respect. For many purposes (e.g., recording reversal rates and separate 
opinion rates), the Office uses as its relevant total disposition population the set of appeals 
dispositions that occurred after oral hearing or submission upon the briefs. See, e.g., ANNUAL 

REPoRT, supra note 35, Table B1. For most of the same purposes, we chose the larger popu­
lation of appeals terminated "by judicial action." The difference between the two popula­
tions is that many cases docketed in the courts of appeals are terminated without argument 
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TABLE 1 

PUBLISHED AND UNPUBLISHED OPINIONS 

Circuit Published Unpublished Total 

D.C. 194 505 699 

First 214 147 361 

Second 359 563 922 

Third 219 991 1210 

Fourth 346 890 1236 

Fifth 1385 978 2363 

Sixth 340 908 1248 

Seventh 325 736 1061 

Eighth 448 209 657 

Ninth 618 1238 1856 

Tenth 251 555 806 

Total 4699 7720 12419 

SoURCE: Statistical Data, supra note 35, Tables lP, 5U. 

or submission upon written briefs. Some of these nevertheless are terminations "by judicial 
action." Examples are motions for summary affirmance, motions for stays, and motions for 
bail reductions. These cases typically involve some written argument to the court; however, 
they are not reported as "submitted upon written briefs" unless the "brier• is the formal 
brief contemplated in FED. R. APP. P. 28. Telephone conversation with David Gentry, Re­
search Analyst, Administrative Office of the United States Courts (July 24, 1980). We rea­
soned that the larger population of appeals terminated "by judicial action" was more appro­
priate for our study than the smaller set of appeals terminated "after argument or 
submission" because the larger group more closely reflects the total case-terminating work 
of the judges. 

In the course of our study, it became apparent that the total number of opinions indi­
cated as unpublished on the J.S. 34 forms compiled by the Administrative Office included 
a few opinions that actually were published. This could be the result either of errors by the 
circuit court clerk in filling out the J.S. 34 forms, or of reversals of original decisions not to 
publish. Because it was impractical for us to verify independently that each of the nearly 
8000 "unpublished" opinions on the list supplied by the Administrative Office was unpub­
lished, we did not correct for these factors. We have no reason to believe that excluding 
these opinions would significantly decrease the population size, particularly because coding 
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Ill. RESULTS OF THE STUDY: PUBLICATION PLANS AND 

PUBLICATION PERFORMANCE 

587 

The fundamental empirical question concerning the publica­
tion plans46 is whether they have any effect at all on the decision to 
publish. Do the judges actually pay attention to the plans? Fortu­
nately for the analyst, both the contents of the publication plans 
and the extent to which publication is limited vary widely among 
the circuits. Differences occur along several lines-the specificity of 
publication criteria, the existence vel non of a presumption against 
publication, and the maker of the publication decision. 47 This sec­
tion examines the effect of those differences on the circuits' actual 
publication behavior. Table 2, which reports the percentage of 
published and unpublished opinions in each circuit, will facilitate 
that examination. 

TABLE 2 

PERCENTAGE OF OPINIONS PUBLISHED 

Circuit Published (%) Unpublished(%) 

D.C. 27.8 72.2 

First 59.3 40.7 

Second 38.9 61.1 

Third 18.1 81.9 

Fourth 28.0 72.0 

Fifth 58.6 41.4 

Sixth 27.2 72.8 

Seventh 30.6 69.4 
Eighth 68.2 31.8 

Ninth 33.3 66.7 

Tenth 31.1 68.9 

Average 38.3 61.7 

SoURcE: Calculated from the data in Table 1 supra. 

error presumably would be randomly distributed, with approximately equal numbers of un­
published opinions coded as published and published opinions coded as unpublished. 
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A. Specificity. 

One aspect in which the plans vary widely is the specificity of 
the standards that guide the publication decision. Some plans es­
tablish criteria that can only be described as vague. The Third Cir­
cuit, for example, prescribes publication only where "the opinion 
has precedential or institutional value. ""8 Other circuits have spe­
cific publication criteria. The Ninth Circuit Plan, for example, pro­
vides for publication of an opinion that 

(1) Establishes, alters, modifies or clarifies a rule of law, 
or 

(2) Calls attention to a rule of law ~hich appears to 
have been generally overlooked, or 

(3) Criticizes existing law, or 
( 4) Involves a legal or factual issue of unique interest or 

substantial public importance, or 
(5) Relies in whole or in part upon a reported opinion in 

the case by a district court or an administrative agency, or 
(6) Is accompanied by a separate concurring or dissent­

ing expression, and the author of such separate expression 
desires that it be reported or distributed to regular 
subscribers. 49 

•• All of the circuits have limited publication plans. In addition, all but one have local 
rules that address the question. A circuit's position on limited publication thus can be deter­
mined only by looking at both its plan and any relevant local rules. The following are the 
relevant rules: D.C. Cm. R. S(t); 1ST Cm. R. 14; 2D Cm. R. 0.23; 4TH Cm: R. 18; 5TH Cm. R. 
21; 6TH Cm. R. 11; 7TH Cm. R. 35; 8TH Cm. R. 14; 9TH Cm. R. 21; lOTH Cm. R. 17. In the 
Second, Fourth, Seventh, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits, the publication plan consists simply of 
the text of the rule. In the Third Circuit, there is no relevant local rule, but only a publica­
tion plan. In the other five circuits, the publication plan is distinct from the local rule on the 
question. In two circuits, the First and the Eighth, the publication plans appear as appendi­
ces to the circuit's. local rules. 

•• Earlier, we attempted to classify the publication plans of the Fourth and Sixth Cir­
cuits as "conservative" and "radical," respectively. Those classifications were somewhat 
awkward, but they did permit consideration of these factors. We hypothesized that a radical 
plan would produce lower publication percentages than a conservative plan. The data did 
not support that hypothesis. See Limited Publication, supra note 4, at 810-14, for an expla­
nation of the terms • 

.. THIRD CIRCUIT PLAN (on file with The University of Chicago Law Review). 
•• 9TH Cm. R. 21(b). 
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The circuits can be roughly divided into two groups depending on 
the specificity of their publication criteria. 50 Table 3 displays the 
circuits in that arrangement with the percentage of published and 
unpublished opinions produced by each circuit. The data show lit­
tle correlation between the degree of specificity of a circuit's publi­
cation criteria and its actual publication behavior. The average 
publication percentage for circuits with detailed standards was 
36.5% while the . average for circuits with vague standards was 
40.4%. On the other hand, the data in Table 3 may give dispropor-

Circuit 

First 
Second 
Third 
Fifth 
Sixth 

Average 

Circuit 

D.C. 
Fourth 
Seventh 
Eighth 
Ninth 
Tenth 

Average 

TABLE 3 

PUBLICATION RELATED TO SPECIFICITY OF STANDARDS 

PUBLICATION IN CIRCUITS WITH VAGUE STANDARDS 

Published (%) 

59.3 

38.9 

18.1 
58.6 

27.2 

40.4 

Unpublished(%) 

40.7 

61.1 

81.9 

41.4 

72.8 

59.6 

PUBLICATION IN CIRCUITS WITH SPECIFIC STANDARDS 

Published (%) Unpublished (%) 

27.8 72.2 

28.0 72.0 

30.6 69.4 

68.2 31.8 

33.3 66.7 

31.1 68.9 

36.5 63.5 

•• The circuits with "vague" standards, and the pertinent rules, are: 1sT Cm. R. app. B; 
2n CIR. R. 0.23; THnm CIRCUIT PLAN para. (a); 5TH Cm. R. 21; SIXTH CIRCUIT PLAN para. 2 
(on file with The University of Chicago Law Review). The "specific" rules are: DISTRICT OF 
CoLUMBIA CIRCUIT PLAN para. e (on file with The University of Chicago Law Review); 4TH 
CIR. R. 18(a); 7TH Cm. R. 35(c)(l); 8TH Cm. R. app. para. 4; 9TH Cm. R. 2l(b); lOTH Cm. R. 
17(d), (e). 
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tionate effect to the publication habits of the Eighth Circuit. All of 
the other circuits with specific standards have publication percent­
ages in the high 20s or low 30s, or less than half the Eighth Cir­
cuit's publication percentage of 68.2%. If the Eighth Circuit is ex­
cluded, the average percent published for the circuits with specific 
standards would be 30.2%, and the percentage of opinions unpub­
lished would be 69.8%. These percentages would indicate that a 
substantially greater proportion of opinions are published in cir­
cuits with vague standards. Unless and until we discover some 
anomalous practice in the Eighth Circuit explaining the disparity, 
however, we do not feel justified in excluding the circuit from our 
computations. At any rate, we cannot be as confident as the results 
of Table 3 might warrant that specificity of standards has no effect 
on publication percentage. It may well be that vague standards en­
hance the likelihood of publication. 

B. Presumptions 

Another provision that might affect the tendency to publish is 
a presumption against publication. Some circuits make such a pre­
sumption explicit. The First Circuit Plan, for instance, provides 
that 

While we do not presently attempt to categqrize the crite­
ria which should determine publication, we are confident that 
a significantly larger proportion of cases will result in unpub­
lished decisions if the court adopts a policy of self conscious 
scrutiny of the publish-worthiness of each disposition coupled 
with a presumption, in the absence of justification, against 
publication. 51 

In other circuits the presumption is not explicit, but is inferable.152 

In still other circuits there is no presumption against publication. 

Commentators generally have favored publication plans with specific publication stan­
dards. The reason for that preference is not really the hope for lower published/nonpub­
lished ratios. Rather, the commentators have believed that vague criteria might be an insuf­
ficient guide and that precedential opinions might be lost through misclassification. See 
Non-Precedential Precedent, supra note 4, at 1177; Note, supra note 4, at 147. 

"' 1sT Cm. R. app. B(a). 
•• The Fourth Circuit, for example, before listing its publication standards provides 

that "an opinion shall not be published unless it meets one of the following standards for 
publication." 4TH Cm. R. 18(a). 
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A plausible hypothesis is that the circuits that have a pre­
sumption against publication (explicit or implicit)153 would publish 
less than circuits without such a presumption. Table 4 shows that 
circuits without presumptions against publication published 44.9% 
of their opinions, while circuits with such a presumption published 
only 32.7% of their opinions. The existence of a presumption 
against publication, then, does seem to affect actual publication 
practice.154 

TABLE 4 

PUBLICATION RELATED TO PRESUMPTIONS AGAINST PUBLICATION 

Circuit 

First 
Third 
Fourth 

Sixth 
Seventh 
Ninth 

Average 

Circuit 

D.C. 
Second 
Fifth 
Eighth 
Tenth 

Average 

CIRCUITS WITH PRESUMPTION AGAINST PUBLICATION 

Published (%) 

59.3 

18.1 
28.0 

27.2 

30.6 

33.3 

32.7 

Unpublished (%) 

40.7 

81.9 
72.0 

72.8 

69.4 

66.7 

67.3 

CIRCUITS WITHOUT PRESUMPTION AGAINST PUBLICATION 

Published (%) Unpublished (%) 

27.8 72.2 

38.9 61.1 
58.6 41.4 

68.2 31.8 
31.1 68.9 

44.9 55.1 

•• Six Circuits have a presumption against publication. See 1sT Cm. R. app. B(a) (ex­
plicit); THIRD CIRCUIT PLAN paras. 1, 2 (with regard to per curiam opinions, but not with 
regard to signed opinions); 4TH Cm. R. 18(a) (implicit); SIXTH CIRCUIT PLAN para. 2 (ex­
plicit); 7TH Cm. R. 35(a) (explicit); 9TH Cm. R. 21(a), (b) (implicit). 

" There are, of course, other possible explanations for these variations. It should be 
noted that in general the circuits with presumptions against publication are larger than the 
circuits without such presumptions. (See the figures in Table 1 supra.) The size of the cir­
cuit and the accompanying administrative burdens may have an effect on the judges' ten­
dency to publish. Some doubt is cast on this proposition by the high publication percentage 
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3. Who Makes the Decision. Frequency of publication also 
might be affected by who makes the publication decision. Some 
circuits require a majority decision to publish/55 while others per­
mit a single judge to require publication. 56 It is plausible that cir­
cuits that permit a positive publication decision by a single judge 
would publish a higher percentage of their opinions than circuits 
that require a majority. Table 5 provides only mild support for 

TABLE 5 

PUBLICATION RELATED TO DECISION TO PUBLISH 

CIRCUITS THAT REQUIRE A MAJORITY FOR A DECISION TO PUBLISH 

Circuit Published (%) Unpublished(%) 

First 59.3 40.7 
Third 18.1 81.9 
Seventh 30.6 69.4 
Ninth 33.3 66.7 
Tenth 31.1 68.9 

Average 34.5 65.5 

CIRCUITS THAT PERMIT A DECISION TO PUBLISH BY A SINGLE JUDGE 

Circuit Published (%) Unpublished (%) 

D.C. 27.8 72.2 
Second 38.9 61.1 
Fourth 28.0 72.0 
Fifth a 58.6 41.4 
Sixth 27.2 72.8 
Eighth 68.2 31.8 

Average 41.4 58.6 

a Although 5TH Cm. R. 21 does not explicitly address the issue, it has been construed as 
requiring a unanimous decision not to publish. See NLRB v. Amalgamated Clothing Work­
ers, 430 F.2d 966, 972 (5th Cir. 1970). 

that the largest circuit, the Fifth, displays. Because the Fifth Circuit is also the only one of 
the six largest circuits without a presumption against publication, its high publication per­
centage seems to support the conclusion in the text. 

55 See 1ST Cm. R. app. B(b)(4); THnm CIRCUIT PLAN paras. 1, 2; 7TH CIR. R. 35(d)(l); 
9TH Cm. R. 2l(d); lOTH Cm. R. 17(c). 

66 See DISTRICT OF CoLUMBIA CIRCUIT PLAN; 4TH Cm. R. IS(b) (author or majority de-
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that hypothesis. The one-vote circuits publish an average of 41.4% 
of their opinions, while majority-vote circuits publish 34.5%. It is 
difficult to assume any sort of causal connection from such a small 
differential.67 

IV. RESULTS OF THE STUDY: AN EMPmiCAL AssESSMENT oF CosTs 

AND BENEFITS 

A. Benefits 

The major impetus for the limited publication movement has 
been the dramatically increasing caseload of the circuit courts. 
Limited publication can help the judges to deal with the glut, it is 
argued, because an unpublished opinion takes much less judicial 
time and effort to prepare than a published opinion.68 If nonpubli­
cation does result in significant savings, those savings should be 
revealed in two ways: swifter justice and increased judicial 
productivity. 

1. Swifter Justice. If justice delayed is justice denied, then 
swifter justice obviously is an important goal. At the appellate 
level, the speed of justice can be measured by the number of days 
between the time at which the record was complete and the date of 

cides); SIXTH CIRcUIT PLAN para. 2; 8TH Cm. R. app. para. 3. See also 2D Cm. R. 0.23 (re­
quiring a unanimous decision not to publish). 

07 There are two other related issues. First, four circuits permit a judge who writes a 
separate opinion to publish even if a panel majority votes not to. DISTRICT OF CoLUMBIA 
CIRCUIT PLAN; 7TH Cm. R. 35(d)'(2) (permitting, but advising against, such publication); 8TH 
Cm. R. app. para. 3; 9TH Cm. R. 21(b)(6). Those four circuits publish slightly more fre­
quently than do the other seven (40% to 37.3%, computed from the percentages in Table 2 
supra). Because of the extreme scarcity of unpublished separate opinions, see text at note 
131 infra, it is not surprising that these provisions have no significant effect on publication 
percentages. They may be useful, however, because they help ensure against arbitrariness on 
the part of a majority. 

Second, two circuits will entertain requests by persons outside the court for publication 
of certain decisions. 7TH Cm. R. 35(d)(3); 9TH Cm. R. 21(f). This, too, is a useful concept. 
Although we have suggested previously that the practice may favor institutional litigants, 
Non-Precedential Precedent, supra note 4, at 1178-79, that may not be the case. In the 
Seventh Circuit, 21 requests for publication from outsiders were received "by the Seventh 
Circuit. The Court honored most of the requests, which came from a disparate group. Letter 
to authors from Thomas Strubbe, Clerk (Oct. 7, 1980) (on file with The University of Chi­
cago Law Review). The Ninth Circuit has a variation authorizing staff law clerks to recom­
mend the publication of appropriate decisions. Hellman, Central Staff in Appellate Courts: 
The Experience of the Ninth Circuit, 68 CALIF. L. REv. 937, 949-50 (1980). This practice 
appears to lead to a minimal increase in publication rates, if any. The two circuits allowing 
it publish 32.5% of their opinions, while the other nine publish 39.7%. 

" STANDARDS, supra note 17, at 5. 
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the final judgment-turn-around time, for short. Table 6 suggests 
that nonpublication promotes swifter justice. As the table shows, 
turn-around time is considerably shorter if an opinion is not pub­
lished. One out of every five unpublished opinions took no longer 
than three months to resolve, for example, but only one out of 
every thirty-three published cases was decided that quickly. Al­
most half of the unpublished opinions had a turn-around time of 
half a year or less; the comparable figure for published opinions 
was one-fifth. 

TABLE 6 

TIME FOR DECISION 

Turn-Around Published (%) Unpublished (%) 
Time (Days)a 

0-10 0.3 3.8 

11-30 0.4 3.0 

31-60 1.0 6.4 

61-90 2.2 7.4 
91-120 3.8 7.8 
121-150 6.0 10.0 
151-180 6.9 9.9 

181-360 36.7 31.1 
360 or more 42.6 20.7 

SouRcE: Compiled from data on 11,487 cases disposed of during the 1978-1979 Reporting 
Year for which data were available. Statistical Data, supra note 35, Tables 6P, 6U. 

a Measured by the interval between the day the record was complete and the date of final 
judgment. 

Although there can be no doubt that cases culminating in un­
published opinions are resolved more quickly, it is impossible to 
determine how much of that saving can be attributed to limited 
publication. Much may be because unpublished litigation is easier 
to decide. By definition, it contains nothing that requires the crea­
tion of precedent. Whether published or not, it can be disposed of 
without the extra work needed to justify the creation and explain 
the application of new law. 

Nevertheless, anyone who reads even a small number of un­
published opinions must conclude, given their brevity and infor­
mality, that considerable effort has been spared in their prepara-
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tion. Of course, one can then ask whether too much effort was 
spared. That is, does the quality of decision making suffer when 
the judges determine that an opinion need not be published and 
therefore that only a truncated opinion need be written? Before 
asking that question, however, the relation between publication 
and productivity must be examined. 

2. Increased Productivity. If saving time and judicial effort 
in order to improve the courts' ability to handle a heavier caseload 
is the major goal of limited publication, the practice presumably 
should increase judicial productivity.159 It is easier to determine 
whether this is so if we limit ourselves to an investigation of the 
correlation between each circuit's use of limited publication and its 
relative judicial productivity. In other words, do the circuits that 
publish a comparatively small portion of their opinions have a 
comparatively good record of productivity?60 Before that question 
can be addressed, the concept of productivity must be defined. 

Typically, judicial productivity is measured in terms of dispo­
sitions per authorized judgeship. 61 That technique is unsatisfactory 
for two reasons. First, measuring productivity by authorized, but 
unfilled, judgeships does not produce very instructive comparisons. 
This is particularly true given our data, because authorized judge­
ships were increased from 97 to 132 during the study year.62 Be­
cause none of the new judgeships was filled during the study year, 

•• Of course, it is entirely possible that limited publication saves time but that the sav­
ings do not result in increased productivity. For example, instead of being spent in writing 
more decisions, the extra time could be invested in fashioning better-crafted opinions, or in 
more thought on the most difficult cases on the court's docket. 

•• Whether there is any relation between changes in a circuit's limitation of publication 
from year to year and increases or decreases in productivity is, of course, also relevant to 
determining limited publication's impact on productivity. That question is beyond the scope 
of our study because we have data from all the circuits but for only one fiscal year. In other 
words, we have investigated the horizontal question, but not the vertical one. Both methods 
of attack are pursued by Professor Daniel Hoffman of the University of Vermont in an 
unpublished article. D. Hoffman, Nonpublication of Federal Appellate Court Opinions 12 
(1978) (on file with The University of Chicago Law Review). Professor Hoffman's instruc­
tive work differs from ours in two other respects as well: (1) In determining publication/ 
nonpublication rates, he used a population of "cases decided after argument or submis­
sions." For reasons given in note 45 supra, our test population is the larger group of "cases 
decided with judicial action." (2) He used "dispositions per authorized judgeship" as a mea­
sure of productivity. For reasons given in text at notes 61-63 infra, we have used "corrected 
dispositions per judge" as the measure. 

81 See, e.g., ANNUAL REPORT, supra note 35, at 45 • 
.. Id. at 44. 
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using the traditional measure could skew the results significantly. 
Accordingly, we chose to evaluate productivity by using the num­
ber of active circuit judges instead of the number of authorized 
judgeships. A second difficulty with the standard measure of pro­
ductivity is that the circuits use visiting and senior circuit judges 
to decide cases.6 s That practice tends to skew productivity compar­
isons because the several circuits use visiting and senior judges to 
varying extents. Furthermore, if not compensated for, it would 
make total dispositions per active judgeship an inflated measure of 
productivity. We have corrected for these difficulties by sub­
tracting from a circuit's total number of dispositions the share at­
tributable to visiting and senior judges. Combining these two inno­
vations, we measure productivity not by dispositions per 
authorized judgeship, but by dispositions per active circuit judge, 
corrected for the participation of senior and visiting judges: "cor­
rected dispositions per judge," for short. 

We now return to the central question: Is productivity posi­
tively correlated with nonpublication? The first column of Table 7 
lists the circuits in order of productivity, from most corrected dis­
positions per judge to least. The second lists each circuit's cor­
rected dispositions per judge. The third column gives the percent­
age of each circuit's total opinion production that was not 
published. Columns two and three show a positive correlation64 of 
0.097, indicating that there is scant tendency for circuits that pub­
lish less to produce more. 

Our data thus provide no support for the hypothesis that lim­
ited publication enhances productivity.65 It must be borne in mind, 
however, that limiting publication is only one of a host of variables 
that may affect productivity. The low productivity figures for the 
District of Columbia Circuit and the Second Circuit, for example, 
might well be attributable more to the great variety and complex­
ity of the regulatory and commercial appeals that those courts 
must decide than to their publication habits. Other variables in-

es Id. at 50-51. 
" A correlation is a report of the coincidence of two phenomena: x and y. A positive 

correlation coefficient indicates that the value of the x variable increases in proportion to 
the value of the y variable. The correlation coefficients discussed in this article were com­
puted with the Spearman Rho formula. Significance was tested with standard significance 
tables. See generally D. ~~ARNETT & J. MURPHY, INTRODUCTORY STATISTICAL ANALYSIS ch. 12 
(2d ed. 1980). · , 

•• Professor Hoffman's study also found essentially no relationship between nonpubli­
cation and productivity. See D. Hoffman, supra note 60, at 11-26. 
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elude the percentage of cases that are argued orally, 66 the extent to 
which central staff is used to prepare opinions, and the geographi­
cal size of the circuit.67 Absent the ability to control or even quan­
tify some of those variables, it is impossible to be certain of the 
effect of limited publication on productivity. 

Circuit 

Fourth 

Fifth 

Sixth 

Third 

Seventh 

Tenth 

First 

Ninth 

Secondb 

Eighth 

D.C. 

TABLE 7 

PRODUCTIVITY AND PUBLICATION 

Productivity 
(Corrected Dispositions 

per Judge)a 

140.9 

138.6 

113.2 

108.4 

106.4 

101.4 

99.2 

84.7 

76.0 

72.0 

61.6 

Unpublished Opinions 
(%) 

72.0 

41.4 

72.8 

81.9 

69.4 

68.9 

40.7 

66.7 

61.1 

31.8 

72.2 

a Calculated from dispositions per circuit in Table 1 supra; participation by senior and 
visiting judges in ANNuAL REPoRT, supra note 35, at 51; and number of active circuit judges 
in id. at 45. 

b Because only the Second Circuit issues an appreciable number of oral opinions, its total 
dispositions from Table 1 were increased by 195 oral opinions. Calculated by the authors 
from data supplied by the Administrative Office of the United States Courts. 

•• Oral argument takes time, of course. In addition, it can be a bottleneck in the appel­
late process, because a court operating by traditional procedures cannot decide more cases 
than it can hear, and there are physical limitations on the number of cases it can hear. See 
P. CARRINGTON, D. MEAnoR & M. RosENBERG, supra note 3, at 19. Some courts have re­
ported dramatic increases in output after establishing a system of curtailed oral argument. 
See Huth v. Southern Pac. Co., 417 F.2d 526 (5th Cir. 1969). 

17 Geography plays an important role in relative judicial productivity. Travel time is 
much greater in some circuits than in others. 
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B. Costs of Limited 'Publication 

The sections that follow examine the costs of limited publica­
tion. Two of those costs, suppression of precedent and diminished 
quality, accompany the benefits of swifter justice and savings of 
judicial effort. A third is the disparate impact of nonpublication, 
leading to the concern that some classes of litigants may be denied 
equal access to the courts. A final cost is systemic: the ultimate 
effect of limited publication is to transform the courts of appeals 
into certiorari courts in some instances. 

1. Opinion Quality. Anyone who has read a large number of 
unpublished opinions must conclude that they are, as a group, far 
inferior in quality to the opinions found in the Federal Reporter. 
Although judgments about quality are largely subjective, some 
quantification of the differences between published and unpub­
lished opinions is possible. 

a. Length. Proponents of limited publication argue that time 
can be saved in the preparation of opinions that will not be pub­
lished because they need not contain complete recitations of the 
facts or exhaustive discussions of the relevant legal principles.68 

Hence, unpublished opinions should be considerably shorter than 
their published counterparts. 69 This is confirmed by Tables 8 and 
9. In every circuit, more than 55% of all unpublished opinions 

88 See STANDARDS, supra note 17, at 5. 
co For obvious reasons, we were unable to perform evaluations on the total of nearly 

8000 unpublished opinions produced during the Reporting Year, see text and notes at notes 
42-45 supra. Accordingly, we chose a stratified sample of about 10% of the unpublished 
opinions for that portion of the study; the population of that sample is shown in Table A. 

The sample was "stratified" in this sense: For each termination reported by the Admin­
istrative Office there is also a "Method of Disposition" reported. It can be (1) written 
opinion, (2) memorandum decision, (3) decided from the bench, (4) by court order without 
opinion, (5) by consent, or (6) other. See J.S. 34, box 12. We stratified our sample by ensur­
ing that the 10% of the total population included 10% of the cases decided by each of 
methods 1, 2, 4, and 6. We did so because we believed that there might be differences in 
quality based on method of disposition. We eliminated cases decided by methods 3 and 5 
because they did not result in written case-dispositive orders resulting from judicial action, 
and hence could not be evaluated for quality or measured for length. 

Our sample was not exactly 10%. It varied from circuit to circuit for three reasons. 
First, the selections were made from a preliminary list of terminations-really docket num­
bers-prepared for us by the Administrative Office. Not every docket number represents an 
opinion; because some cases are consolidated for argument or opinion, several docket num­
bers may produce only one opinion. Hence, our original selection of 10% of docket numbers 
actually produced a sample of opinions that typically was closer to 12% of the total opinion 
population. Second, some of the opinions that we requested from the circuit court clerks 
were never sent. Third, some opinions originally listed as unpublished were later published. 
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TABLE 8 

LENGTH OF UNPUBLISHED OPINIONS 

Circuit 

D.C. 

First 

Second 

Third 

Fourth 

Fifth 

Sixth 

Seventh 

Eighth 

Ninth 

Tenth 

Below 
50 Words 

(%) 

45.2 

25.0 

45.4 

70.3 

42.9 

62.5 

6.0 

7.6 

15.8 

43.2 

13.0 

50-99 
Words 

(%) 

28.6 

12.5 

20.4 

19.4 

15.6 

7.0 

22.6 

15.1 

21.0 

9.1 

22.3 

100-299 
Words 

(%) 

16.7 

43.8 

23.4 

5.6 

21.5 

17.2 

61.9 

37.6 

31.6 

18.0 

20.4 

300-499 
Words 

(%) 

7.2 

16.3 

7.8 

1.1 

9.6 

9.1 

8.4 

11.3 

10.6 

14.4 

11.2 

500-
Words 

(%) 

2.4 

12.6 

3.2 

3.3 

10.8 

4.0 

1.2 

29.0 

21.1 

15.4 

33.4 

SOURCE: Stratified sample of the 7720 unpublished opinions in Statistical Data, supra note 
35, Table 5U. See Table A and note 69 supra. 

NOTE: Figures for each circuit may not add up to 100% because of rounding. 

(footnote 69 continued) 

TABLE A 

SAMPLE POPULATION 

Circuit Number of Unpublished Percentage of Total 
Opinions Analyzed Unpublished Dispositions 

D.C. 61 12.1 

First 17 11.6 

Second 71 12.6 

Third 123 12.4 

Fourth 92 10.3 

Fifth 101 10.3 

Sixth 96 10.6 

Seventh 92 12.5 

Eighth 25 12.0 

Ninth 146 11.8 

Tenth 67 12.1 

Total 891 
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TABLE 9 

LENGTH OF PUBLISHED OPINIONS 

Circuit Below 500-999 1000-2999 3000-4999 5000-
500 Words Words Words Words Words 

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

D.C. 3.3 15.0 50.0 15.0 16.7 

First 2.7 26.0 52.1 15.1 4.2 

Second 11.1 12.4 51.7 18.0 6.7 

Third 4.2 14.9 50.0 17.6 13.6 

Fourth 23.4 29.9 33.8 9.1 3.9 

Fifth 18.8 24.2 43.6 7.3 6.0 

Sixth 30.1 16.4 39.8 11.0 2.7 

Seventh 4.5 11.4 73.9 4.5 5.7 

Eighth 16.8 29.8 48.1 4.6 0.8 

Ninth 18.5 24.6 44.7 10.6 1.8 

Tenth 3.2 28.1 61.0 7.9 0.0 

SouRCE: Calculated from all opinions reported in volumes 595-600 of Federal Reporter (2d). 
Those six volumes contained substantial numbers of opinions from the survey year. 

NoTE: Figures for each circuit may not add up to 100% because of rounding. 

were shorter than 300 words. In six circuits, more than 40% of the 
unpublished opinions were shorter than 100 words. Published 
opinions, by contrast, are considerably longer. In nine of the eleven 
circuits more than 80% of all published opinions exceeded 500 
words. In all eleven circuits, the largest group of published opin­
ions was the group between 1000 and 3000 words. If we can safely 

· assume that a relatively long opinion takes more time to prepare 
than a relatively short one, the claim that limited publication saves 
time is justified. 70 

b. Minimum standards. Not only are unpublished opinions 
shorter, they are so short that they raise serious questions concern-

70 If limited publication in fact saves time, but is not correlated with increased produc­
tivity, see text and notes at notes 64-65 supra, we are left with two alternate hypotheses: (I) 
the judges do not translate the time saved into extra dispositions, see note 59 supra; or (2) 
the other variables that affect productivity, see text and notes at notes 66-67 supra, conceal 
the effect of limited publication. 
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ing the exercise of judicial responsibility. Does an opinion shorter 
than fifty words, often only a sentence or two, satisfy the court's 
institutional obligation? 

To answer that question one must first consider the essential 
characteristics of the judicial opinion. At rock bottom, it must an­
nounce the result to the parties and explain to them the court's 
reasoning. 71 It should also explain the result to a higher court and 
thus facilitate review. 72 A final purpose is to "provide the stuff of 
the law":73 rules of law, interpretations of statutes and constitu­
tions, and declarations of public policy. Because the opinion publi­
cation plans clearly indicate that unpublished opinions are not 
designed to accomplish the "lawmaking" function, the present in­
quiry can be limited to whether unpublished opinions perform the 
first two functions satisfactorily. 

A substantial consensus exists concerning the minimum stan­
dards that an opinion must meet if it is to perform those two func­
tions adequately. One formulation states that even a memorandum 
decision must contain at least three elements: (1) the identity of 
the case decided; (2) the ultimate disposition; and (3) the reasons 
for the result. In addition, it is often desirable that the issues be 
stated explicity.74 How well these standards were met by our sam­
ple is shown in Table 10.76 

71 See STANDARDS, supra note 17, at 2. 
71 Id. at 2-3. 
71 The phrase is from Lefiar, Sources of Judge-Made Law, 24 OKLA. L. REv. 319 (1971). 
74 P. CARRINGTON, D. MEAnoR & M. RoSENBERG, supra note 3, at 34. In addition, the 

American Bar Association recommends that 
[e]very decision should be supported, at minimum, by a citation of the authority or 
statement of grounds upon which it is based. When the lower court decision was based 
on a written opinion that adequately expresses the appellate court's view of the law, 
the reviewing court should incorporate that opinion or such portions of it as are 
deemed pertinent, or, if it has been published, affirm on the basis of that opinon. 

ABA CoMMISSION ON STANDARDS oF JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION, STANDARDS RELATING TO AP­
PELLATE CoURTS 58 (1977). Karl Llewellyn said much the same thing: 

The deciding is, in the main, done under felt pressure or even compulsion to follow 
up with a published "opinion" which tells any interested person what the cause is and 
why the decision-under the authorities-is right, and perhaps why it is wise. 

This opinion is addressed also to the losing party and counsel in an effort to make 
them feel at least that they have had a fair break. 

K. LLEWELLYN, THE CoMMON LAw TRADITION 26 (1960). One survey of attorneys found that 
more than two-thirds of the respondents believed that "the due process clause of the Con­
stitution should be held to require courts of appeals to write 'at least a brief statement of 
the reasons for their decisions.'" HRusKA REPoRT, supra note 18, at 49 (quoting a survey 
undertaken by the Commission). 

76 An opinion was listed as meeting minimum standards if it gave some indication of 
what the case was about and some statement of the reasons for the decision. Often a single 
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TABLE 10 

SATISFACTION OF MINIMUM STANDARDS IN UNPUBLISHED OPINIONS 

• Circuit Reasoned Opinions (%) Decided on the No Discernible 
Basis of the Justification 

Opinion Below (%) (%) 

D.C. 34.1 4.9 61.0 

First 68.8 6.3 25.0 

Second 45.3 23.4 31.3 

Third 13.6 1.1 85.2 

Fourth 46.0 41.0 13.0 

Fifth 36.0 5.0 59.0 

Sixth 71.5 7.0 21.5 

Seventh 77.5 1.3 21.3 

Eighth 57.9 5.3 36.8 

Ninth 65.8 0.0 34.2 

Tenth 79.6 13.0 7.4 

SouRcE: Compiled by the authors from the stratified sample in Table A supra. See note 75 
supra. 

NoTE: Figures for each circuit may not add up to 100% because of rounding. 

Three circuits recorded double-digit percentages in the second 
category, cases decided on the basis of the opinion below. That sort 
of opinion provides a satisfactory explanation of the result to the 
parties, at least to the extent that the opinion below gives reasons 
for the result. By and large, the explanation is adequate only with 
respect to the parties, because most district court and administra­
tive agency decisions are not published or readily accessible. Thus, 
the bar and the general public rarely will be able to oversee appel­
late decisions that culminate in a decision by reference. Another 
drawback to a decision by reference is that it may leave litigants 

citation of precedent was considered satisfactory if the precedent was narrowly directed to 
the problem at hand; a citation to the general standard of review of an administrative or 
district court decision was not considered sufficient. Also considered insufficient to meet 
minimum standards were baldly conclusory opinions such as "appellant's contentions are 
frivolous and without merit," or "the conviction is supported by substantial evidence." 

The reliability of the coding of opinions was established as follows: Each of the authors, 
using the coding method described above, applied it independently to all of the opinions in 
the sample. We agreed on 88% of the opinions for all circuits. 
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with the feeling that the appellate court never really gave the case 
a fresh look. A short statement of the reasons for the decision in 
the appellate court's own words provides more evidence that seri­
ous thought has gone into the decision than does a blanket ap­
proval of the opinion below. 

It is the third category, decisions with no discernible justifica­
tion, that raises the issue of judicial irresponsibility most strik­
ingly. 76 A decision without articulated reasons might well be a de­
cision without reasons or one with inadequate or impermissible 
reasons. That is not to suggest that judges will be deliberately arbi­
trary or decide cases without adequate grounds. The discipline of 
providing written reasons, however, often will show weaknesses or 
inconsistencies in the intended decision that may compel a change 
in the rationale or even in the ultimate result. Even if judges con­
scientiously reach correct results, an opinion that does not disclose 
its reasoning is unsatisfactory. Justice must not only be done, it 
must appear to be done. The authority of the federal judiciary 
rests upon the trust of the public and the bar. Courts that articu­
late no reasons for their decisions undermine that trust by creating 
the appearance of arbitrariness. 

The decision without discernible justification takes various 
forms in the several circuits. Perhaps the most flagrant failure to 
provide reasons occurs in the Fifth Circuit. A substantial number 
of unpublished decisions by the court read simply "Affirmed. See 
Local Rule 21."77 The District of Columbia Circuit decides some 
cases "substantially upon the basis of the opinion below," a prac-

•• The practice of deciding cases with no articulated reasons has been roundly con­
demned by commentators, lawyers, and judges. See, e.g., Hearings, supra note 4, at 451-52 
{testimony of Edward Hickey, President, Bar Association of the Seventh Circuit); id. at 555 
{testimony of Willard Lassers on behalf of the American Civil Liberties Union and the 
Chicago Lawyers Committee for Civil Rights Under Law); id. at 826 {testimony of Judge 
Doyle of the Tenth Circuit); id. at 933 {testimony of Professor Haworth); id. at 951 {testi­
mony of Professor Carrington); id. at 1107 {testimony of Judge Skelton of the Court of 
Claims); Note, supra note 4, at 134-35. 

11 5TH Cm. R. 21 authorizes such a truncated order when the court finds 
{1) that a judgment of the District Court is based on findings of fact which are not 
clearly erroneous, {2) that the evidence in support of a jury verdict is not insufficient, 
{3) that the order of an administrative agency is supported by substantial evidence on 
the record as a whole; and the Court also determines that no error of law appears and 
an opinion would have no precedential value, the judgment or order may be affirmed or 
enforced without opinion. 

Affirming under this rule thus is not a decision by reference, but simply a declaration that 
the decision below was not wrong. Furthermore, the failure even to refer to the opinion 
below adds another layer of obscurity to the decisional process. 
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tice even less satisfactory than the usual decision by reference be­
cause it does not indicate which portions of the opinion below are 
accepted and which are rejected. The Third Circuit produces a 
large number of opinions that simply list the appellant's conten­
tions and then order that the judgment be affirmed. That practice, 
although perhaps more instructive than a one-word affirmance, 
gives no indication why each contention was rejected, nor does it 
give any indication that the court gave any serious thought to the 
appellant's brief. Several circuits employ what might best be de­
scribed as form orders or judgments.78 These orders recite that "af­
ter due consideration" or "upon a review of the record and the 
briefs of the parties," the "appeal is dismissed as frivolous" or "ap­
pellant's contentions are without merit." 

C. Quality and Productivity 

The percentage of below-standard unpublished opinions varies 
greatly among the circuits, from a high of 85% in the Third Circuit 
to a low of 7% in the Tenth Circuit. It might be expected that 
those circuits with the highest percentage of below-standard un­
published opinions are the most overworked. That is, short opin­
ions may be necessary in order to permit those courts to keep up to 
date. The data in Table 11, however, suggest that such is not the 
case. 

The first column lists the circuits in order of productivity.79 

The second displays the percentage of below-standard unpublished 
opinions.80 The data show no positive correlation.81 In other words, 

78 The Second, Third, Fifth, and Sixth Circuits make some use of the formula type 
order. 

•• See Table 7 supra. 
80 See Table 10 supra. 
81 In fact the correlation was negative: -.140. Another way to test the hypothesis that 

very short opinions are necessary to high productivity is to correlate productivity with the 
percentage of minimum standard opinions produced. That would remedy a possible defect 
in Table 11. The Second Circuit and the Fourth Circuit show relatively low percentages 
both of below-standard opinions and of minimum standard opinions. See Table 10 supra. 
This is the result of high percentages of decisions by reference. It may be that the lack of 
correlation in Table 11 is caused by the fact that the most productive circuit, the Fourth, 
relies to a large extent on decisions by reference. This difficulty can be eliminated by corre­
lating the percentage of minimum standard opinions with productivity. If the hypothesis 
that short opinions are necessary to productivity is correct, we should find a strong negative 
correlation. Once again the hypothesis is not proved. As shown in Table B, there is a nega­
tive correlation, but it is quite weak: -.047. 
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TABLE 11 

PRODUCTIVITY AND BELOW-STANDARD UNPUBLISHED OPINIONS 

Circuit 

Fourth 

Fifth 
Sixth 

Third 

Seventh 
Tenth 

First 

Ninth 

Second 
Eighth 

D.C. 

Productivity (Corrected 
Dispositions per Judge) 

140.9 

138.6 
113.2 

108.4 
106.4 
101.4 

99.2 

84.7 

76.0 
72.0 

61.6 

SoURcE: Tables 7, 10 supra. 

(footnote 81 continued) 
TABLE B 

Percentage of 
Unpublished Opinions 

That Are Below 
·standard 

13.0 

59.0 
21.5 

85.2 

21.3 

7.4 
25.0 

34.2 

31.3 
36.8 

61.0 

PRODUCTIVITY AND MINIMUM STANDARD OPINIONS 

Circuit Productivity (Corrected Percentage of Unpublished 
Dispositions per Judge) Opinions That Meet 

Minimum Standards 

Fourth 140.9 46.0 

Fifth 138.6 36.0 

Sixth 113.2 71.5 

Third 108.4 13.6 

Seventh 106.4 77.5 

Tenth 101.4 79.6 

First 99.2 68.8 

Ninth 84.7 65.8 

Second 76.0 45.3 

Eighth 72.0 57.9 

D.C. 61.6 34.1 

SouRCE: Tables 7, 10 supra. 
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the most productive circuits were not the ones that produced the 
most substandard opinions. 82 

The use by the circuits of excessively brief opinions with no 
discernible justification cannot be supported. The cost of this prac­
tice is high; use of such opinions subverts many of the goals of 
appellate justice. The benefit of the practice is doubtful at best; 
the data reveal no correlation between productivity and the use of 
cryptically short opinions. 

2. Suppressed Precedent. The lower quality of unpublished 
opinions may be the most important of the costs of limited publi­
cation, but it has not been the most controversial. That role has 
been played by the question of suppressed precedent.83 By sup­
pressed precedent, we mean a case that ought to have been pub-

•• Nor did the most productive circuits produce the most very short unpublished opin­
ions, as is shown in the table below: 

TABLE C 

PRODUCTIVITY AND VERY SHORT OPINIONS 

Circuit 

Fourth 

Fifth 

Sixth 

Third 

Seventh 

Tenth 

First 

Ninth 

Second 
Eighth 

D.C. 

SoURCE! Tables 8, 10 supra. 

Productivity (Corrected 
Dispositions per Judge) 

140.9 

138.6 

113.2 

108.4 

106.4 

101.4 

99.2 

84.7 
76.0 

72.0 

61.6 

Again the correlation is weak: .151. 

Percentage of Unpublished 
Opinions That Are Shorter 

than 50 Words 

42.9 

62.5 

6.0 

70.3 

7.6 

13.0 

25.0 

43.2 

45.4 

15.8 

45.2 

As might be expected, there is a high positive correlation between the percentage of 
below-standard opinions and the percentage of opinions shorter than 50 words: .758, as is 
shown in Table D. 

For an explanation of how correlations are calculated and their significance, see note 64 
supra. . 


